505196489 11/19/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5243258

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
			Name Execu			
RED LEOPARD, LLC				10/01/2015		
RECEIVING PARTY I	ΟΑΤΑ					
Name:	NATU	RAL C	CHEMISTRY L.P.			
Street Address:	40 RIC	40 RICHARDS AVENUE				
City:	NORV	NORWALK				
State/Country:	CONN	IECTIC	CUT			
Postal Code:	06854					
PROPERTY NUMBER		2		1		
Property Type		Number		-		
Patent Number:		8728406				
Patent Number:		9045914				
CORRESPONDENCE						
Fax Number:	DATA	(407)	841-2343			
Correspondence will	l be sent t	o the	e-mail address first; if that is un	successful, it will be sent		
-	if provide		hat is unsuccessful, it will be ser	nt via US Mail.		
			407-841-2330 akampai@allanduar.com			
			skemraj@allendyer.com ALLEN DYER DOPPELT & GILCHRIST			
			55 SOUTH ORANGE AVENUE,			
			ITE 1401			
			LANDO, FLORIDA 32801			
ATTORNEY DOCKET			0122771			
VAME OF SUBMITTER:			JUSTIN R. SAUER			
SIGNATURE:			/Justin R. Sauer/			
DATE SIGNED:			11/19/2018			
			I			
Total Attachments: 3						
Fotal Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#pa	age1.tif					
Fotal Attachments: 3 source=Assignment#pa source=Assignment#pa	•					

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS is made as of October 1, 2015, by and between Red Leopard, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor") and Natural Chemistry L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Assignee").

WHEREAS. Assignor and Assignee are parties to a certain Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement effective as of October 1, 2015, (the "Agreement") under the terms of which Assignor agrees to transfer, and Assignee agrees to acquire, certain intellectual property assets;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire interest of the United States patents listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Patents</u>"), which constitute part of the acquired intellectual property;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignee desires to obtain all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in, to and under the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, effective as of the date set forth below, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby transfer, convey, assign and deliver to Assignee and its successors and assigns its entire right, title and interest, in and to the Patents, and the underlying inventions described therein, and all divisions, renewals, reissues, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, together with all licenses to which Assignor is a party and which relate to the Patents, including the right to collect all royalties or any other payments which are or become due and payable to Assignor under said licenses, and any other income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to said Patents, and all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, and recover for past, present, or future infringement of the rights assigned to Assignee hereunder.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other proper acts as Assignee or its successors or assigns may deem reasonably necessary to secure to Assignee, or to its successors or assigns, the rights hereby transferred.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks (the "<u>Commissioner</u>") to record this Assignment to Assignee. Assignor hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 048149 FRAME: 0201 WHEREFORE. Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed below, on the date indicated, by its duly authorized officer.

Dated as of October 1, 2015

ASSIGNOR:

Red Leopard, LLC) By: Name: 1415141 Title:

SCHEDULE 1 to Patent Assignment

Application No./	Country	Title
Patent No.		
12/620,415/	USA	Pool accessories and systems
9,045,914		
12/898,793/	USA	Dispensers especially adapted for use in vessels such as swimming pools and spas
8.728.406		

8867356-1

RECORDED: 11/19/2018